

No. 08-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE BRENNAN
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT THE NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, THE
CONSTITUTION PROJECT, PEOPLE FOR THE
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR
OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK
42 W 44th St.
New York, NY 10036
(212) 382-6600

ALEX YOUNG K. OH
Counsel of Record
PHILIP G. BARBER
DAVID G. CLUNIE
2001 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

December 11, 2009

*Additional Counsel Listed
on the Inside Cover*

ELIZABETH GOITEIN
EMILY BERMAN
THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AT THE
NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the
Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

AZIZ HUQ
*Counsel for the Brennan
Center for Justice at
the New York
University School of
Law*
2043 West Thomas St.
Chicago, IL 60622
(773) 702-9566

SHARON BRADFORD
FRANKLIN
THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT
1200 18th St. NW,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-6920

MARGERY F. BAKER
DEBORAH LIU
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 467-4999

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
Post Office Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

MALIA N. BRINK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION UNDERMINES THE JUDICIAL POWER CONFERRED BY ARTICLE III BECAUSE IT DENIES THE DISTRICT COURT THE POWER TO ISSUE A FINAL AND ENFORCEABLE REMEDY	6
A. The Judicial Power Requires Federal Court Remedies to Be Final And Not Subject to Revision Except by Appellate Courts.....	7
B. The Judicial Power Includes the Power to Issue Enforceable Remedies	11
II. ANY READING OF RECENT APPROPRIATIONS ACTS TO PROHIBIT PETITIONERS’ RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES WOULD VIOLATE THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION AND SHOULD BE AVOIDED BY A NARROWING CONSTRUCTION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)	25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of The Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	15
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	26
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	8
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	10, 12
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15

<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17
<i>Gilchrist v. Collector of Charleston</i> , 10 F. Cas. 355 (C.C.D.S.C. 1808)	11
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (1864, reported 1885)	12, 13
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	25
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr.</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21, 22, 23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	15
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25, 26

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Michaelson v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	11
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	8
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	14
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood & Wellesley v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1852)	10
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	15

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	22

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act 2010, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009).....	19
Department of the Interior—Appropriation, Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904 (2009).....	20
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2635 (2006)	21
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009).....	19
Supplemental Appropriations Act 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-32, 123 Stat. 1859 (2009).....	20
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	4
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, H.R. 3288, 111th Cong. (2009).....	20
--	----

Fallon, Jr., Richard H. & Daniel J. Meltzer,
*Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction,
Substantive Rights, and the War on
Terror*, 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007)..... 15

Liebman, James S. & William Ryan,
*“Some Effectual Power: The Quantity
and Quality of Decisionmaking
Required of Article III Courts*, 98
Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998)..... 10

Morrison, Trevor W.,
*Suspension and the Extrajudicial
Constitution*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1533
(2007)..... 21
